

71706-5

71706-5

No. 71706-5-1

DIVISION I, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ANN RULE,

Appellant,
vs.

RICK SWART, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
The Honorable Laura Inveen

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RICK SWART

Christopher C.S. Blattner
cblattner@portlaw.com
Troy G. Sexton
tsexton@portlaw.com
Motschenbacher & Blattner, LLP
117 SW Taylor St, Suite 200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503-417-0500
Fax: 503-417-0501
*Of Attorneys for
Respondent Rick Swart*

SEP 11 11:05:46
SEP 11 11:05:46
SEP 11 11:05:46

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ALTERNATE STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

III. ARGUMENT 5

 A. RCW 4.24.525 plainly applies to the Article and this case. 5

 1. California law is instructive when analyzing Washington’s anti-SLAPP statute. 7

 2. *The Seattle Weekly* is a “public forum.” 9

 a. Public forums are not limited to government-owned property under RCW 4.24.525. 9

 b. Newspapers and websites are public forums under Washington’s anti-SLAPP law. 15

 c. Rule does not address *The Seattle Weekly*’s website and the Article’s public comments posted there. 17

 3. The Article also constitutes lawful conduct “in furtherance of the exercise of the constitutional right of free speech” under subsection 2(e)... 19

 4. The anti-SLAPP statute is to be liberally construed to effect its purpose. Not applying it to the case at hand would ignore the legislature’s intent. 24

 5. Conduct constituting “public participation and petition” is not limited to the list described in the anti-SLAPP statute. 26

 6. Rule previously argued that the Book constituted “other conduct”, and no reasonable basis now exists to distinguish the Article from the Book. ... 27

 B. RCW 4.24.525 is constitutional. 28

 1. The anti-SLAPP statute does not punish a litigant for bringing a non-frivolous lawsuit. 28

 2. The anti-SLAPP statute does not violate the separation of powers doctrine. 30

 3. RCW 4.24.525 does not violate the right to a jury trial. 31

 4. The Superior Court properly considered the relevant cases and constitutionally applied RCW 4.24.525. 32

 5. Rule waived her remaining constitutional arguments by not addressing them at the Superior Court. 33

C. Rule cannot prevail on the merits of her claim.34

D. Swart requests his attorneys' fees on appeal.38

IV. CONCLUSION.....39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Ainsworth v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 52 (2014)	34
<i>Aronson v. Dog Eat Dog Films, Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 1104 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	8
<i>Brown v. Scott Paper Worldwide Co.</i> , 143 Wn. 2d 349 (2001).....	26
<i>Castello v. City of Seattle</i> , No. C10-1457MJP, 2010 WL 4857022 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 22, 2010)	9
<i>City of Seattle v. McConahy</i> , 86 Wn. App. 557(1997).	25
<i>City of Seattle v. Mighty Movers Inc.</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 343 (2004)	11, 13
<i>City of Spokane ex rel. Wastewater Mgmt. Dep't v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 145 Wn. 2d 445 (2002)	10
<i>Daily Journal of Commerce, Inc. v. Daily Journal Corp.</i> , 86 Wash. App. 324 (1997).....	16
<i>Davis v. Cox</i> , 180 Wn. App. 514 (2014).....	4, 28, 30, 31, 38
<i>Dillon v. Seattle Deposition Reporters, LLC</i> , 179 Wn. App. 41 rev. granted, 180 Wn. 2d 1009 (2014).....	5, 31
<i>Houk v. Best Dev. & Const. Co.</i> , 179 Wn. App. 908 (2014)	30
<i>Kruger v. Daniel</i> , 176 Wn. App. 1028 (Div 2 2013).....	18
<i>Lee v. Columbian, Inc.</i> , 64 Wn. App. 534, 538 (1991).....	36
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198 (2001).....	34
<i>Mohr v. Grant</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 812, 822 (2005).....	34, 35
<i>Sharbono v. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 139 Wn.App. 383 (2007)	38
<i>State v. Addleman</i> 139 Wn.2d 751, 755 (2000)	29

<i>State v. Plastino</i> , 67 Wash. 374 (1912).....	20, 21
<i>Sims v. KIRO, Inc.</i> , 20 Wn. App. 229 (1978)	36, 37
<i>Tingey v. Haisch</i> , 159 Wn. 2d 652, 658 (2007)	10
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn. 2d 216 (1989).....	32

California Cases

<i>1-800 Contacts, Inc. v. Steinberg</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 568 (2nd Dist. 2003)	22
<i>Annette F. v. Sharon S.</i> 119 Cal App 4th 1146 (4th Dist. 2004).....	17
<i>Briggs v. Eden Council for Hope & Opportunity</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1106 (1999).....	12
<i>Barrett v. Rosenthal</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 33 (2006).....	18
<i>ComputerXpress Inc v. Jackson</i> , 93 Cal. App 4th 993 (4th Dist. 2001).....	12, 18
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 468 (4th Dist. 2000)	12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.</i> , 37 Cal App 4th, 855 (5th Dist. 1995).	16
<i>Macias v. Hartwell</i> , 55 Cal App 4th 669 (2d Dist. 1997).....	12
<i>Maranatha Corrections LLC v. Department of Corrections and Rehabilitation</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 1075 (3d Dist. 2008).....	12
<i>Metabolife Internat., Inc. v. Wornick</i> , 72 F.Supp.2d 1160 (S.D.Cal. 1999)	12
<i>Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> , 159 Cal App 4th 1027 (2d Dist. 2008).....	17
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broadcasting Corp.</i> , 97 Cal App 4th 798 (1st Dist. 2002)	12

<i>Sipple v. Foundation for Nat. Progress</i> 71 Cal.App.4th 226 (2d Dist. 1999).....	12
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> , 110 Cal App 4th, 1122 (3d Dist. 2001).....	9, 17
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 883(1st Dist. 2004).....	17, 22
<i>Zhao v. Wong</i> , 48 Cal App 4th 1114 (1st Dist. 1996).....	12

Other Cases

<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecoms Consortium, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	11
<i>Ex parte Jackson</i> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	14
<i>Green v. CBS Inc.</i> , 286 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>Hickey v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1195 (D. Or. 1992).....	37
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 759 F.2d 644 (8th Cir. 1985).....	35
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11
<i>Nexus v. Swift</i> , 785 N.W.2d 771, 781 (Minn.App. 2010).....	32
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Local Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>US Postal Service v. Greenburgh Civic Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 114 (1981).....	13
<i>UTV of San Antonio, Inc. v. Ardmore, Inc.</i> , 82 S.W.3d 609 (Tex.Ct.App.2002).....	36

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes and Court Rules

Wash. Cont. art. I, § 3.....	25
Laws of 2010, ch. 118.....	5, 6
ORS § 31.150.....	27

RCW 4.24.525	passim
RCW 65.16.020	16
California Civil Code § 425.16(e)(4).....	21
Senate Bill 6395, 61st Leg., 1st Sess. (Wash 2010).	7
CR 11	30

Other Authorities

<i>Hearing on HB 2460 Before the Oregon H. Comm. on Judiciary, Subcomm. on Civil Law, March 19, 2001</i>	8
Tom Wyrwich, <i>A Cure for A “Public Concern”: Washington’s New Anti-Slapp Law</i> , 86 Wash. L. Rev. 663, 669–71 (2010).....	7
Thomas R. Burke, <u>Anti-Slapp Litigation</u> (July 2014).....	22
